

No. 148, Original

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF ALABAMA,  
STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE OF INDIANA,  
STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE OF NEVADA,  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,  
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, STATE OF TEXAS,  
STATE OF UTAH, AND STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Defendant.*

---

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFF STATES**

---

---

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY  
*Attorney General*  
OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Supreme Court Building  
207 West High Street  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov  
(573) 751-3321

D. JOHN SAUER  
*First Assistant and  
Solicitor  
Counsel of Record*  
JULIE MARIE BLAKE  
JOSHUA M. DIVINE  
*Deputy Solicitors*

*Counsel for Plaintiff State of Missouri*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Argument.....1

I. This case presents an appropriate vehicle for this Court to exercise its original and exclusive jurisdiction over disputes among States. ....1

    A. This case presents questions of seriousness and dignity warranting the exercise of jurisdiction..1

    B. No alternative forum is available to resolve the issues presented here. ....8

II. The California regulations violate federal law. ...10

    A. The Egg Products Inspection Act preempts the California regulations. ....10

    B. The Commerce Clause prohibits California’s egg-production regulations. ....12

Conclusion .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	9
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	6
<i>Beers v. State</i> , 61 U.S. 527 (1857).....	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	12
<i>Connecticut v. Cahill</i> , 217 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>F.T.C. v. Compagnie De Saint-Gobain-Pont-a-Mousson</i> , 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 2014 WL 2965321, No. 5:14-CV-117 (D. Vt. 2014) .	2
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	5
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	12
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	4, 6
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	7

<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	1
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	2, 11
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of State of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	4, 6
<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 8 U.S. 241 (1808).....	6
<i>Safe Streets All. v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018).....	7
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. 362 (1824).....	7
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 1052(a).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 1052(b).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 1033(f).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 1033(q).....	12

Pub. L. 114-216, 130 Stat. 834 (2016) .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW  
§ 432 (1987) .....6
